Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in the Gordon Survey District, Nelson Land District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of September, 1934.

$\mathbf{Present}:$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection (2) L conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation for metal purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

NELSON LAND DISTRICT.

ALL that area, containing by admeasurement 2 acres 2 roods 5 perches, more or less, being portion of Section 49, Block III, Gordon Survey District: Bounded towards the north, east, and south by the other portion of Section 49, described as being in Wai-iti Hills District, and bounded towards the west by Crown land, now described as Section 3 of Block III, Gordon Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 6/5/217, deposited in the Head Office of the Lands and Survey Department, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

(L. and S. 6/5/217.)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Certain Land in respect of which there are no Electors included in the Borough of Birkenhead.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of September, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by section one hundred and thirty-nine of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1933, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby declare that the boundaries of the Borough of Birkenhead are hereby altered so as to include within the limits of the said borough the land described in the Schedule hereto, being land in respect of which there are no electors adjacent to the said borough.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that piece of land containing by admeasurement 32.8 perches, more or less, being Lot 4 on plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland under No. 25092, and being part of the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title registered in Volume 511, folio 7, Auckland Registry.

(I.A. 1934/105/3.)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Excutive Council.

Directing Application of Moneys received in respect of the Springston South Domain, Canterbury Land District, for the Purposes of the Coes Ford Domain.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of September, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities nonferred by section sixty-one of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct that from the moneys received in respect of the Springston South Domain described in the First Schedule hereto, and at the date hereof lying to the credit of the said Domain, a sum not exceeding five pounds shall be applied in managing, administering, and improving the Coss Ford Domain, described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT .- SPRINGSTON SOUTH DOMAIN. RESERVE 3048, Block XII, Leeston Survey District: Area, 20 acres, more or less.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT .- COES FORD DOMAIN. RESERVE 4329, Blocks XI and XII, Leeston Survey District: Area, 40 acres 1 rood, more or less.

(L. and S. 1/968.)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Directing Sale of Railway Land at Timaru under the Public Works Act, 1928.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of September, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

Works Act 1999 CV-fifth section of the Public Works Act, 1928 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that if it is found that any land held, Act "), it is enacted that it it is found that any land held, taken, purchased, or acquired at any time under this or any other Act or Provincial Ordinance, or otherwise, howsoever, for any public work, is not required for such public work, the Governor-General may, by Order in Council publicly notified and gazetted, cause the same to be sold under the conditions set forth in the said Act:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and direct the sale of the said land described in the Schedule

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land: 20 acres 3 roods 35 perches.

Portion of railway land (Reserve 1856), Borough of Timaru. (S.O. S.P. 2359, red.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 3176, deposited in the office of the Government Railways Board at Wellington, and thereon bordered green.

(L.O. 15870.)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Directing the Sale of a Stopped Government Road in Block XI, Matakohe Survey District, under the Public Works Act,

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of September, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the sale of the stopped Government road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of stopped Government road directed to be sold: 3 roods 9.3 perches.

Adjoining or passing through part Allotment 50, Paparoa

Parish.

Situated in Block XI, Matakohe Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 24947.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 75393, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

(P.W. 62/1/9/1.)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.